

Nos. 16-74, 16-86, 16-258

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ADVOCATE HEALTH CARE NETWORK, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MARIA STAPLETON, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

SAINT PETER'S HEALTHCARE SYSTEM,
et al., *Petitioners*,

v.

LAURENCE KAPLAN, *Respondent*.

DIGNITY HEALTH, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

STARLA ROLLINS, *Respondent*.

On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals for the
Third, Seventh, and Ninth Circuits

BRIEF OF AARP AND AARP FOUNDATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS

WILLIAM ALVARADO RIVERA
MARY ELLEN SIGNORILLE*
AARP Foundation Litigation
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
Tel: (202) 434-2072
warivera@aarp.org
msignorille@aarp.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae
AARP and AARP Foundation
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. PETITIONERS ARE BUSINESSES,
NOT CHURCHES, AND THUS ARE
NOT ENTITLED TO TAKE
ADVANTAGE OF ERISA’S CHURCH
PLAN EXEMPTION..... 7

II. CONGRESS ENACTED ERISA IN
RESPONSE TO BROKEN PENSION
PROMISES TO ENSURE THAT
EMPLOYEES RECEIVE THEIR
PENSIONS..... 13

A. Employers Promise Pensions to
Employees As Deferred
Compensation..... 13

B. Congress Enacted ERISA In
Response To Broken Pension
Promises 14

C.	Because Congress Intended That ERISA Cover The Majority Of Employee Benefit Plans To Ensure That Employees Receive Their Pensions, The Church Plan Exemption Should Be Narrowly Construed.....	17
III.	BROAD APPLICATION OF THE CHURCH PLAN EXEMPTION WOULD DEPRIVE EMPLOYEES OF SAFEGUARDS THAT CONGRESS ENACTED TO PROTECT EMPLOYEE PENSIONS	19
A.	Broad Application Of The Church Plan Exemption Would Deprive Employees Of ERISA's Minimum Plan Funding Protections And Insurance Guarantees	20
B.	Broad Application Of The Church Plan Exemption Would Deprive Employees Of ERISA's Guarantee Of Pension Vesting	24
C.	Broad Application Of The Church Plan Exemption Would Deprive Employees Of ERISA's Protection From Reductions To, Or Elimination Of, Their Pension Benefits.....	26

D.	Broad Application Of The Church Plan Exemption Would Deprive Employees Of ERISA's Fiduciary Protections Against Self-dealing, Mismanagement, And Abuses.....	28
E.	Broad Application Of The Church Plan Exemption Would Deprive Employees Of ERISA's Disclosure Scheme	31
F.	Broad Application Of The Church Plan Exemption Would Deprive Employees Of ERISA's Protections For Benefit Distributions	33
G.	Broad Application Of The Church Plan Exemption Would Deprive Employees Of ERISA's Protections For Benefit Claims Disputes.....	34
	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A. H. Phillips, Inc. v. Walling</i> , 324 U.S. 490 (1945)	18
<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981)	6, 25
<i>Amato v. Western Union Int’l, Inc.</i> , 773 F.2d 1402 (2d Cir. 1985).....	27
<i>Andrus v. Glover Constr. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980)	17
<i>A-T-O-Inc. v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 634 F.2d 1013 (6th Cir. 1980)	20
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997)	33
<i>Cent. Laborers’ Pension Fund v. Heinz</i> , 541 U.S. 739 (2004)	5, 26, 28
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011)	1
<i>Comm’r of Internal Revenue v. Keystone Consol. Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993)	30
<i>Grossmuller v. Int’l Union, UAW</i> , 715 F.2d 853 (3d Cir. 1983).....	34

<i>Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers Nat'l Pension Fund</i> , 493 U.S. 365 (1990)	18
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	13
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993)	18
<i>Kaplan v. St. Peter's Healthcare Sys.</i> , 810 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2015).....	1, 19, 22
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008)	1
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1999)	13, 26
<i>Malone v. White Motor Corp.</i> , 435 U.S. 497 (1978)	14
<i>McDonald v. Pension Plan of NYSA-ILA Pension Tr. Fund</i> , 320 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Montanile v. Bd. of Trs. of the Nat'l Elevator Indus. Health Ben. Plan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 651 (2016)	1
<i>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez v. Compass Shipping Co.</i> , 451 U.S. 596 (1981)	17

<i>Rollins v. Dignity Health</i> , 830 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2016)	1
<i>Stapleton v. Advocate Health Care Network</i> , 817 F.3d 517 (7th Cir. 2016)	1, 18, 19

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

Employee Retirement Income Security Act (2012),	
29 U.S.C. §§ 1001-1461	2
29 U.S.C. § 1001	31, 32
29 U.S.C. § 1001(a).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1001(b).....	2, 19, 29
29 U.S.C. § 1002(14)(c).....	30
29 U.S.C. § 1002(19).....	26
29 U.S.C. § 1002(23)(A).....	26
29 U.S.C. § 1003(b).....	17, 22
29 U.S.C. § 1003(b)(2)	4
29 U.S.C. § 1021	32
29 U.S.C. §§ 1021-1022	32
29 U.S.C. §§ 1021-30	6
29 U.S.C. § 1022(b).....	32
29 U.S.C. § 1023-24	32
29 U.S.C. § 1024	32
29 U.S.C. § 1024(b)(4)	32
29 U.S.C. § 1052	6
29 U.S.C. § 1053	6, 25, 26
29 U.S.C. § 1054	6, 26
29 U.S.C. § 1054(a).....	27
29 U.S.C. § 1054(b)(1)	27
29 U.S.C. § 1054(b)(1)(H)	27
29 U.S.C. § 1054(g).....	28
29 U.S.C. § 1054(h)	32
29 U.S.C. § 1055	6

29 U.S.C. § 1055(a).....	33
29 U.S.C. § 1055(c)(2).....	33
29 U.S.C. § 1056	6
29 U.S.C. § 1056(d).....	33
29 U.S.C. §§ 1081-1085	6
29 U.S.C. § 1082	21
29 U.S.C. § 1083	21
29 U.S.C. §§ 1101-1114	6
29 U.S.C. § 1103	29
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)	29
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)	29
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)	29
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(C)	29
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D)	30
29 U.S.C. § 1106	30
29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)	30
29 U.S.C. § 1133	6, 34
29 U.S.C. § 1302	21
29 U.S.C. § 1305-1307	21
29 U.S.C. §§ 1341-1348	6
 Mandatory Victims Restitution Act (2010)	
42 U.S.C. § 3663A.....	18
 Legislative History	
2 Legislative History of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974	
94th Cong. (Comm. Print 1976).....	13, 16
120 CONG. REC. 29928 (1974).....	3

120 CONG. REC. S15737 (daily ed. Aug. 22, 1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5177.....	27
H.R. REP. NO. 93-533 (1973), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639.....	15, 16
H.R. REP. NO. 93-807 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639.....	27
H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 93-1280 (1974), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5038	21
<i>Miscellaneous Pension Bills: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Private Pension Plans and Emp. Fringe Benefits of the S. Comm. on Fin., 96th Cong. (Comm. Print Dec. 4, 1979)</i>	7
<i>Private Pension Plans, 1966: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Fiscal Policy of the J. Econ. Comm., 89th Cong., 104-28 (1966)</i>	5
S. REP. NO. 85-1440 (1958), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1958 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4137.....	13
S. REP. NO. 93-127 (1973), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4838.....	<i>passim</i>
S. REP. NO. 93-383 (1973), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4890.....	13
S. REP. NO. 1440, 85th Cong., 2d Sess. (1958).....	14

<i>Subcomm. on Labor of the S. Comm. on Lab. and Pub. Welfare, Legislative History of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974: Pub. L. No. 93-406, Vol. III (U.S. Gov't. Printing Off. 1976)</i>	31
--	----

Miscellaneous

Advocate Health and Hospitals Corporation, <i>Form 990, Return of Org. Exempt From Income Tax</i> (2014), https://goo.gl/ohNm3r	10, 11, 12
Advocate Health Care, <i>About Advocate</i> , https://goo.gl/DfXaBa	9
Advocate Health Care, <i>Executive Profiles</i> , https://goo.gl/DfMYRD	12
Advocate Health Care Network and Subsidiaries, Inc., <i>Consol. Fin. Statements and Supplementary Info., Years Ended December 31, 2015 and 2014 With Reports of Independent Auditors</i> (2016), https://goo.gl/nBvPKD	8, 10, 11, 12
David Barkholz, <i>Dignity and Catholic Health Initiatives are in merger talks</i> , MODERN HEALTHCARE, Oct. 24, 2016, https://goo.gl/CSMJpW	9

- Hazel Bradford, *Participants sue over church-plan status for Holy Cross Hospital pension fund*, PENSIONS & INVESTMENTS, June 7, 2016, <http://goo.gl/780Bf5>..... 23, 28
- Danica Coto, *Puerto Rico church strips teachers of pension amid crisis*, ASSOCIATED PRESS, Apr. 12, 2016, <https://goo.gl/QCEAZs> 3
- Dignity Health, *About Us*, <https://goo.gl/nnS2Ue>..... 8, 9
- Dignity Health and Subordinate Corporations, *Consol. Fin. Statements as of and for the Years Ended June 30, 2015 and 2014 and Independent Auditors' Report* (2015), <https://goo.gl/OVpzDM>.... 10, 11, 12
- Dignity Health, *Form 990, Return of Org. Exempt From Income Tax* (2013), <https://goo.gl/Goa0Qy> 10, 11, 12
- Dignity Health, *Governance and Leadership*, <https://goo.gl/Z3pwyL> (last visited Feb. 15, 2017) 9, 12
- Emp. Benefit Res. Inst., Sudipto Banerjee, *Income Composition, Income Trends, and Income Shortfalls of Older Households*, EBRI ISSUE BRIEF NO. 383, Feb. 2013, <https://goo.gl/k4LeVA>..... 3

- Eric Fontinelle, *Outliving Your Retirement Savings*, FORBES, May 24, 2010, <https://goo.gl/MD1p40>..... 4
- Adam Geller, Associated Press, *Workers find retirement money jeopardized by loophole treating hospitals, agencies as churches*, FOX NEWS, Oct. 5, 2013, <https://goo.gl/GLR0JV> 23, 28
- Michael S. Gordon, *Overview: Why Was ERISA Enacted?* in U.S. Sen. Special Comm. on Aging, 98th Cong., *The Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974: The First Decade (1984)* 25
- Claire Hughes, *Retirees of Former Schnectady Hospital Face Pension Loss*, TIMES UNION, Jan. 10, 2017, <https://goo.gl/AzPuuW>..... 24, 28
- Beth Kutscher, *Dignity's acquisition of U.S. HealthWorks helped bolster fiscal 2013 revenue*, MODERN HEALTHCARE, Dec. 26, 2013, <https://goo.gl/MzDqEF>..... 9
- John H. Langbein, *The Supreme Court Flunks Trusts*, 1990 SUP. CT. REV. 207 (1991) 14, 15, 29
- JOHN H. LANGBEIN, DAVID A. PRATT, & SUSAN J. STABILE, *PENSION AND EMPLOYEE BENEFIT LAW* (Robert C. Clark et al. eds., 5th ed.)..... 14, 20, 22

Mary Jo Layton, *Retirees from St. Mary's Hospital in Passaic may lose their pensions in sale*, THE RECORD, Apr. 26, 2013, <https://goo.gl/QbH21o>..... 23, 28

Mary E. O'Leary, *New Haven's St. Raphael workers face decision on pensions*, NEW HAVEN REGISTER, July 18, 2013, <https://goo.gl/HSROJA> 24, 28

Press Release, Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation, In Reversal, PBGC Covers Pension of Hospital Center at Orange (May 10, 2013), <https://goo.gl/HSDt1v> 23, 28

Ronald C. Rak, Saint Peter's HealthCare System CEO, *Saint Peter's University Hospital meets the community's needs*, NJ.com, Nov. 23, 2016, <https://goo.gl/d2i1dL>..... 8, 9

Chris Rauber, *Dignity Health's acquisition of U.S. HealthWorks quietly closes*, SAN FRANCISCO BUSINESS TIMES, Aug. 15, 2012, <https://goo.gl/WGCXzl> 9

Saint Peter's Healthcare System, Inc., *Consol. Fin. Statements and Supplementary Info., Years Ended December 31, 2015 and 2014 With Report of Independent Auditors* (2016), <https://goo.gl/KnWIHf>..... 11, 12

Saint Peter’s Healthcare System, Inc., *Form 990, Return of Org. Exempt From Income Tax* (2014), <https://goo.gl/jpEcfq> 10, 11, 12

Norman Stein et al., *An Article of Faith: The Gratuity Theory of Pensions and Faux Church Plans*, EMP. BENEFITS COMM. NEWSL. (ABA Section of Labor and Emp’t Law, Chicago, Ill.), Summer 2014, <https://goo.gl/wlYJbZ>..... 2, 7, 17

Symposium, “*The Most Glorious Story of Failure in the Business*”: *The Studebaker-Packard Corporation and the Origins of ERISA*, 49 BUFFALO L. REV. 683 (2001) 15, 24

Mary Williams Walsh, *I.R.S. Reversal on ‘Church’ Pension Plan Rescues a Fund*, THE NEW YORK TIMES, Apr. 1, 2013, <https://goo.gl/l6ecS2>..... 23, 28

Stephen Williams, *Hospital pension fund in trouble*, DAILY GAZETTE, Jan. 16, 2017, <https://goo.gl/9K3hst> 3

JAMES A. WOOTEN, *ERISA: A POLITICAL HISTORY* (2004) *passim*
